FT OSCR 9000

OHIO SOUTH CENTRAL RAILROAD

FREIGHT TARIFF OSCR 9000

ADOPTION NOTICE

The Ohio South Central Railroad (OSCR), hereby adopts, ratifies and makes its own, in every respect as if
the same had been originally filed and issued by it, all classifications, rules, notices, concurrences, traffic
agreements, divisions, authorities, powers of attorney, or other instruments whatsoever, including
supplements or amendments thereto, whether or not filed with the Surface Transportation Board (STB) or
the former Interstate Commerce Commission (ICC), by U S Rail Corporation LLC (USRP) prior to January
30, 2014, insofar as said instruments apply from, to, at, or via stations of U S Rail Corporation LLC
(USRP) set forth in the attached Exhibit.

This tariff is also applicable on intrastate traffic, except where expressly provided to the contrary.

Issued under authority of STB Finance Docket 35758

ISSUED: January 9, 2014 EFFECTIVE: January 30, 2014

ISSUED BY:

George Andres
Chief Executive Officer
Ohio South Central Railroad
412 West 4™ Street
Edwardsville, IL 62025




STATIONS (NOTES)

VAUCES (1-26)

R A JCT (1-3495)
RICHMONDDALE (1-3495)
BYERS JCT (1-3495)
HAMDEN (1-3495)
WELLSTON (1-3495)
DUNDAS (1-3495)

RED DIAMOND (1-3495)
JACKSON (1-3495)

CLAY (1-3495)

OAK HILL (1-3495)
BLACK FORK JCT (1-3495)
BLACK FORK (1-3495)
FIRE BRICK (1-3495)

| - Explanation of OPSL Notes:

OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

COUNTY

Ross
Ross
Ross
Jackson
Vinton
Jackson
Vinton
Vinton
Jackson
Jackson
Jackson
Jackson
Jackson
Lawrence

OPSL 6000-series
OHIO SOUTH CENTRAL RAILROAD (OSCR - 786)

RULE

260

VAUCE

(a) - Notes 1, 26 and 3495:; As explained in OPSL 6000-series

(b) - Note 3495: Add:

Ohio South Central Railroad (OSCR)

412 West 4th Street

Edwardsville, IL 62025
Phone: (618) 830-6124

Fax: (618) 655-9426

Il - Interchange: Vauces, OH between the OSCR and CSXT

OPSL  ESAC
1000 1000
1006 1006
1012 1012
1021 1021
1192 1192
1223 1223
1242 1242
1282 1282
1324 1324
1424 1424
1453 1453
1484 1484
1514 1514
1519 1519

SPLC

357135000
357131000
357158000
356624000
356494000
356612000
356493000
356435000
356640000
356682000
356684000
356694000
356694000
356812000

Chillicother, OH
Chillicother, OH

Dundas, OH
Dundas, OH
Dundas, OH
Dundas, OH
Dundas, OH
Dundas, OH
Dundas, OH

Crown City, WV
Crown City, WV
Crown City, WV
Crown City, WV

FT OSCR 9000
EXHIBIT

RATE ZIP

45673
45673
45673
45692
45634
45692
45651
45651
45640
45656
45656
45656
45656
45656



