OHIO SOUTH CENTRAL RAILROAD



FREIGHT TARIFF OSCR 9000

ADOPTION NOTICE

The Ohio South Central Railroad (OSCR), hereby adopts, ratifies and makes its own, in every respect as if the same had been originally filed and issued by it, all classifications, rules, notices, concurrences, traffic agreements, divisions, authorities, powers of attorney, or other instruments whatsoever, including supplements or amendments thereto, whether or not filed with the Surface Transportation Board (STB) or the former Interstate Commerce Commission (ICC), by U S Rail Corporation LLC (USRP) prior to January 30, 2014, insofar as said instruments apply from, to, at, or via stations of U S Rail Corporation LLC (USRP) set forth in the attached Exhibit.

This tariff is also applicable on intrastate traffic, except where expressly provided to the contrary.

Issued under authority of STB Finance Docket 35758

ISSUED: January 9, 2014 EFFECTIVE: January 30, 2014

ISSUED BY:

George Andres
Chief Executive Officer
Ohio South Central Railroad
412 West 4th Street
Edwardsville, IL 62025

OPSL 6000-series OHIO SOUTH CENTRAL RAILROAD (OSCR - 786)

STATIONS (NOTES)	<u>ST</u>	COUNTY	RULE <u>260</u>	<u>OPSL</u>	<u>FSAC</u>	SPLC	<u>NRB</u>	RATE ZIP
VAUCES (1-26)	ОН	Ross	VAUCE	1000	1000	357135000		45673
R A JCT (1-3495)	ОН	Ross		1006	1006	357131000	Chillicother, OH	45673
RICHMONDDALE (1-3495)	ОН	Ross		1012	1012	357158000	Chillicother, OH	45673
BYERS JCT (1-3495)	ОН	Jackson		1021	1021	356624000	Dundas, OH	45692
HAMDEN (1-3495)	ОН	Vinton		1192	1192	356494000	Dundas, OH	45634
WELLSTON (1-3495)	ОН	Jackson		1223	1223	356612000	Dundas, OH	45692
DUNDAS (1-3495)	ОН	Vinton		1242	1242	356493000	Dundas, OH	45651
RED DIAMOND (1-3495)	ОН	Vinton		1282	1282	356435000	Dundas, OH	45651
JACKSON (1-3495)	ОН	Jackson		1324	1324	356640000	Dundas, OH	45640
CLAY (1-3495)	ОН	Jackson		1424	1424	356682000	Dundas, OH	45656
OAK HILL (1-3495)	ОН	Jackson		1453	1453	356684000	Crown City, WV	45656
BLACK FORK JCT (1-3495)	ОН	Jackson		1484	1484	356694000	Crown City, WV	45656
BLACK FORK (1-3495)	ОН	Jackson		1514	1514	356694000	Crown City, WV	45656
FIRE BRICK (1-3495)	ОН	Lawrence		1519	1519	356812000	Crown City, WV	45656

I - Explanation of OPSL Notes:

(a) - Notes 1, 26 and 3495: As explained in OPSL 6000-series

(b) - Note 3495: Add:

Ohio South Central Railroad (OSCR)

412 West 4th Street Edwardsville, IL 62025 Phone: (618) 830-6124 Fax: (618) 655-9426

II - Interchange: Vauces, OH between the OSCR and CSXT